per community who had been in existence for up to three years and were functioning at the time 

of the research. This brought the total number of poultry farmers administered with question 

instruments to one hundred and sixty (160). From the returned instruments, one hundred and forty 

one (141) of them that were found suitable for analysis were used for the study. The instruments 

were separated based on gender to obtain sixty four (64) males and seventy seven (77) females.     

Primary (from the farmers) and secondary sources (from documented sources) of data were used